TPreamble.

Short  title,

No. 33.] Appropriaiion. [1927.

APPROPRIATION.

18° Gro. V., No. XXXIIIL.

No. 33 of 1927.

AN ACT to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund and from Moneys to Credit of the Trust
Fund and the General Loan Fund and from the Publie
Accounti certain sums to make good the supplies
granted for the Service of the Year ending the thirtieth
day of June, One thousand nine hundred and twenty-
eight, and to supplement grants made by the present
Parliament during its last Session in adjustment of
the Vote ** Advanee to Treasurer, 1926-27,’ for charges
during the Year ended the 30th day of June, 1927.

[Assented to 23rd December, 1927.]

MosT GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—

E, Your Majesty’s Most Dutiful and Loyal Subjects,
the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in
Parliament assembled, towards making good the supply
which we have cheerfully granted Your Majesty in this
Session of Parliament, have resolved to grant unto Your
Majesty the Sums hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore
most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted :
And be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of Western
Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by
the authority of the same, as follows (that is to say) :—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriaiion Act,
1927-28.



1927.] Appropriation. [Ne. 33.
2. There shall and may be issued and applied, for or

towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty

for the services of the year ending the thirtieth day of June,
One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the following
sums, that is to say:—

From the Consolidated Revenue Fund the sum of
Four Million Two Hundred and Four Thousand and Eighty-
nine Pounds.

From moneys to credit of the Trust Fund, the sum
of One Hundred and Seventeen Thousand One Hundred
and Eleven Pounds.

From moneys to credit of the General Loan Fund, the
sum of Three Million Two Hundred and Four Thousand
Four Hundred and Nine Pounds.

From the Public Account for Advance to Treasurer
the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Pounds.

3. (1) All sums granted by this Act, and the Acts
mentioned in Schedule A to this Act, towards making good
the Supply granted to His Majesty, that is to say :-—

From the Consolidated Revenue Fund the sum of
Six Million Three Hundred and Fifty-foar Thousand
and Highty-nine Pounds.

From moneys to credit of the Trust Fund the sum of
One Hundred and Fifty Thousand One Hundred and
Eleven Pounds.

From moneys to credit of the General Loan Fund the
sum of Four Million Eight Hundred and Twenty-nine
Thousand Four Hundred and Nine Pounds.

From the Public Account for Advance to Treasurer
the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Pounds, and

(2} All sums granted by this Act to supplement grants
in confirmation of the expenditure from the vote, ** Advance
to Treasurer, 192627, for charges during the year ended
the 30th day of June, 1927, that is to say :—

From the Consolidated Revenue Fund the sum of
Two Hundred and Ninety-nine Thousand Four Hundred
and Thirty-two Pounds Five Shillings and Twopence,

From the General Loan Fund the sum of One Hundred
and Eighty-three Thousand and Ninety-eight Pounds
Seventeen Shillings,

From the Trust Fund, the sum of Nine Thousand
Four Hundred and Ninety-six Pounds Six Shillings and
One Penny,

Applcation of
aoneys,

Appropriation of
supplies.

Schedule A.

Advance to
Trensurer.



Schedules B to H,

No. 33.] Appropriation. [1927.

Are appropriated and shall be deemed to have been
appropriated for the purposes and services expressed in
Schedules B, C, D, E, ¥, G, and H.

SCHEDULE A.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR ENDING 30rm JUNE, 1928.

Clonsolidated Revenue Fund— £ ' £

Under Aot No. 1 ... 850,000
Under Act No. 2 ... 450,000
Under Aect No. 17 ... e 850,000
Under this Act 4,204,089
Votes as per Estimaies e | 6,354,089
Trust Fund—
Under Act No. 1 ... 13,500
Under Act No. 2 ... 6,000
Under Act No. 17 ... 13,500
Under this Aot 117,111
Votes as per Estimates 130,111
General Loan Fund—
Under Act No. I ... 750,000
Under Act No. 2 ... 375,000
Under Act No. 17 ... 500,000
Under this Act 3,204,409
Votes ag per Eatimates e 4,829,409
Public Account Advance to Treasurer—
Under Act No. 1 ... 300,000
Under this Act 200,000
s 500,000
£11,833,609

SCHEDULE B.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR ENDING
30me JUNE, 1925, AS DETAILED IN THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE
PABSED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

SUMMARY, £
The Legislative Council ... 1,667
The Legislative Assembly .. 2,728
The Joint House Gom:mtbee 4,767
The Joint Printing Committes ... 4,251
The Joint lerary Committes ... 375
The Premier . s 115,493
The Tmasurer . ...  B65,530
The Minister for Fomsts 23,874
The Minister for Justice and Pohoe o 312,854
The Minister for Public Works and Labour ... e 123,776
The Minister for Lands, Immigration and Industries 82,191
The Minister for Agnculture 87,407
The Chief Secretary... . 307,720
The Minister for Educatlon ... 062,189
The Minister for Mines ... 86,042
The Minister for Public Health ... . 202711
Public Utilities . 3,770,807

Total ... s s v £6,354,089



1927.] Appropriation. {No. 33.

SCHEDULE C.
TRUST FUND FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR ENDING 30m JUNE,
1928, AS DETAILED IN THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE PASSED
BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

Sare oF GoverNMENT ProPER?Y Trust ACCOUNT.

£ £
Public Works and Buildings 809,411
Miscellaneous ... 32,000
— 12141
Lawps IMprROVEMEXRT Loax Fuxp.
Departmental ... e 2,200
Development of Agriculture ... 26,600
i 28,700
Totad ... wee 150,111

SCEEDULE D.

GENERAL LOAN FUND FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR ENDING 30rg
JUNE, 1928, A§ DETAILED IN THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE
PASSED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBELY.

StvMMaRY.
Under Sec-
 —— tion 36 of | Generally. Total.
Audit Act.
e e ] e
£ £ £
Departmental - 174,617 174,617
Railways and Tramways, ete. e 45,633 806,017 851,650
Harbours and Rivers ... 37,600 184,600 222,200
Water Supply and Sewerage 202,801 401,809 604,500
Development of Goldfields and Mineral Re-
sourCces 83,000 83,000
Development of Agriculture ... 56,103 1,713,819 1,769,922
Roads and Bridges, Public Buildings, ete.... 66,005 572,395 638,400
Other Undertakings ... . 7,700 477,420 485,120
Total ... 415,932 i 4,413,477 4,529,400
SCHEDULE E.

ADVANCE T0O TREASURER.

Lo be issued, if and when required, from the Public Account, to enable the Treasurer
to make advances to public officers, also advances for the Trading Concerns, and fo
other persons, or for payments of deposits on Contracts, or on account of other Govern-
ments, ete. Also to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature, chargeable against the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, or the General Loan Fund, or the Sele of Government Property
Trust Acocount, or the Lands Improvement Loan Iund ; such disbursements to be trans-
ferred monthly to the respective Votes and Services, and to be shown as excesses thercon
or 28 new items. The appropriation may also include expenditure in excess of the
provisions of any Loan Act pending statutory suthority for the raising of such moneys,
and the appropriation may also include expenditure on works and services pending
provision being made in o Loan Act, and such expenditure, to be charged to Loan Sus-

nse Account, to be subsequently sabmitted to Parlinment for specific appropriation,
'he whole amount to be adjusted subject as hereinafter provided, not later than 30th
June, 1829 : Provided that expenditure incurred in relaying Perth Electrie Tramways and
in relaying Government Railways may be adjusted over a period of five years—=£500,000.



No. 33.] Appropriation. (1927,

FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YIEAR ENDED 30re JUNE, 1927.
IN ADTUSTMENT OF THE APPROPRIATION ~ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1926-27.

SCHEDULE F.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

£ =8.d £ s.d
IL—LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,
Salaries.
Clork of Council—Increase £600 to £650 per annum 50 0 0
Olerk Assistant and Usher of Blaok Rud——-Incmase from £350 to £400
per annum ... - - 50 0 0
—_ 100 0 0
IIIL.—LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.
Contingencies.
Incidental . - 6 4 2
Members’]?ostages ‘and Telegra.ms 50 0 0
%] b6 4 2
IV.—JOINT HOUSE COMMITTEE.
Salaries.
Wages (Kitchen, Dining Room, and Cleaners) 45 10 1
Contingencies,
Incidental ... 148 9 3
1093 18 4
VIL—PREMIER.
PrExnER's DEPARTMENT.
Salaries,
Secretary—Increase from £852 to £000 per amnum 45 0 0
Clerk to Leader of the Opposxtion—Prommn for 6 momths (ad-
ditional months) 130 3 1
Clerks ranging from £72 to £288 per a.n.num, sub]ect to aubonmtm :
inereases under Public Service Regulatmns 122 2 10
'I'ypist at £228 ... .- e 96 3 2
Contingencies.
Visit of Empire Parliamentary Delegation ... 606 3 5
Royal and other Commissions of Inquiry ... 154 1¢ ©
Travelling Concessions to Members of Pa.rhament snd Life Pass
Holders - 349 0 8
Ministerial and Parha.mentary szlts, and State C‘eremonmls 200 9 2
Entertaining Distinguished Visitors ... 151 17 11
Royeal Visit Expenses ... 866 111
Expenses of Clerk to the Leador of the Oppos:t-mn. 1 7 9
2,804 1% 11
Carried forwand ... 3,i66 3 5




1927.] Appropriation. [No. 33.
£ e d. £ g d.
Brought forward ... - 3,185 3 &
VIL—PREMIER—continued.
(GOVERNOR’ 8 ESTABLISHMENT.
Salaries. i
i . 27 14 5
Contingencies.
Upkeep of Grounds, Perth and Albany 3117 8 5912 1
Lonpox AeEnoy.
Salaries.
Clerks, Typists, and Aftendant . 3710 0
Contingencies.
Incidental . 130 14 10
Housekeepers, Glezmers, ete. " Sa.voy House ... 0 110
Expenses of “W. Christie, Accountant 118 3 3
Mrs. Sadlier—Transport Expenses of return to W.A. v 150 ¢ 0
Hon. H. P. Colebatch-—Travelling Bxpenses, re return to W.A. 500 0 0
Grant to Hon. W. C. Angwin to cover c*:penses on a.ssumpmon of office
of Agent (leneral 500 0 0
r———— 1,431 911
PueLio SERVIOE (OMMISSIONER.
Contingeneies,
Representative on Appesl Board 402z 9 9
Honorarium to Commissioner’s Repmseutatwe at Appes.l Board . 1w 0 0
Extra remuneration under Public Service Regulations 79 . 1 218 3
505 8 0O
GoverNMENT Moror Car Sprvioz,
Salaries.
Foreman Mechanic in Charge of Garage 24 0 0
Jonlingencies.
Wages and Overtime .. 376 19 5
Maintenance of WorkshoP, Motor Vehlcles, and Blcycles, and Hire
of Cars for all Departments . - 1,280 3 6
Purchase of Cars .. e 246 5 O
1,086 7 I1
PrinTING.
Salaries.
Foreman Compositors, Machinists, Book-binders, OVert:me, sic., ete. 1,538 17 &
Draftsman—Inorease under reclasgification - 24 0 0
Extras Remuneration ... 26 4 5
1,689 1 10
Covried forward 8677 3 2




No. 33.] Appropriation. [1927.

£ ad ; £ s.d.
Brought forward 8,677 3 2
VIII.—TREASURER.
TREASURY.
Salaries,
Under Treasurer—Increase from £804 to £900 e 96 0 0.
Assistant Under Treasurer—Inerease from £576 to £600 ... 24 ¢ 01
Inspector--Inorease at £00 per annum from 7th May 14 8 3
Public Debt Accountant-—Increase from £480 to £552 ... 2.0 0
Clerks (2)—Increazes under Classification ... 3 0 0
Temporary Clerical and other Assistance ... 283 811
Stampers (2)—Increases at 3s. 2d. per week 17 7 0
Clork (in lieu of charge to item 23) ... . 300 0 0
Olerks—Payment in respect of Long Sorvice Leave 87 9 2
Olerk—Allowance upon retirement tmder Regulation 81 ... 66 15 9
Contingencies,
Commission—Duty Stamp Vendors ... 66 4 1
Remuneration to Officers under P.S. Regu[amons Nos. 33 and 79 ... 1211 1
Adding Machine ... - 31715 8
1,353 19 9
Auoprr,
Salaries.
Chief Inspector—Increase from £636 fo £672 e 36 0 0
Inspector—Allowance for special work in North-West ... 10 17 11
Temporary Clerical Assistance ... - 1318 7
Distriot Allowances 5 111
e 66 18 B
COMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES. |
Widow of 8. A, Tiller, late Draftsman, Lands Departmens 563 17 3
Widow of I, Calder, late Draftsman, Lands Department 455 1 8
Widow of C. R, Spurr, late Inspector Workers' Homes Board. ... 2686 16 9
Widow of C. Green, late Feacher, Education Department ... 158 9 3
Widow of J. Walsh, late Inspector, Police Department ... 362 16 8
Widow of A. H. Pibtman, late Sergeant, Police Department ... 246 18 8
Widow of H. F. Moody, late Clerk, Lands Department ... 363 18 4
Widow of J. W. Lowson, late Clerk, Registry Department ... 225 17 3
Widow of J. C. Sadleir, late Accountant, Londoen Agency ... 912 100 ©
Widow of J. Smith, late Tnspector, Police Department ... 11911 6
Son of E, Willis, late Teacher, Education Department ... 155 ¢ 0
Widow of W, E. Read, late Constable, Police Department ... e 115 411
Widow of 8. A. Fox, late Sergeant, Police Department ... 211 12 8
Widow of C. H. Turner, late Forester . 199 5 7
Jean Miles, Medical expenses re injury ab Midland School ... 111 6;
Widow of J. E. Neoly, late Field Assistant, Public Works Depa.rbment 333 17 2|
Widow of G. Gannon, late Constable, Police Deparfizent . 234 11 4 L
Widow of Frank Smith, kute Teacher, Education Department 150 3 5 ‘
5,107 4 9

i

Carried forward ... ...[ i 15,204 8 1

i




1927.] Appropriation.

Brought forward
VIIL—TREASURER—continued.
GOVERNMENT SAviNGs Barwxk.

Solaries,
Manager—Increase from £672 fo £708
Clerks (2)—Increases under Classification
Clerks—District and Specinl Allowances
Temporary Clerical and other Assistance

Night Watehman and Cleaner—Basic wage inerease

Clork, Boulder—Increase 8s 6d. per diem

Manager, Fremantle—Inoresse from £432 to €456 ...

Clerk, Bunbury—Special Allowance .
Messenger, Bunbury—Increase 5d. per diem
Clerks ("}——Shorb provision on Estimates
Manager, Wyndham—Special allowance .
Manager, Narrogin—Increase from £306 to £320
Manager, Bridgetown, at £336 per annum
Clerk, Bruce Rock .-

Branch Cleaners ...

Contingencies.
Commission payable to Agents, etc.
Incidental .

Allowances to Officers for extra attendance on Fmda.y and Sa.turda.v !

nights, Perth, Branches, and Agancxea
Extra Remuneration

Tess Rebated to Profit and Loss Account

GOVERNMEN?T STORES,

Salaries.
Temporary Clerical and other Assistance

Payment for acorued Leave to Officers tmn;f'erred to other De-

parfments .
Extra Remunerstion under Regulatlon 79

TAXATION.

Amount payrble to Commonwealth G‘rovemment for Ooliectmn of |

Tazes
Overtime

WorrErs HodMes Boarp.
Salaries.

Proportion of Salaries to Board Members e
Clerks ranging from £72 to £288 per annum

Carried forward ...

|
1 86 0
]

; 203 11 9

36

0

0
26 6
38 16
15

3

0

T

i
MK DONQOE

40 B2 OO O e O
S

13 18
48 0

et et
MODWOD

593 7
898 14

a4 11

2,001 14
2,001 14

it
L
Lol o, ©w

23

-1
e
o9n

82 14 8

23119 9

0
o
—

13 811} 15519 0 6




No. 33.] Appropriatton. (1927,
£ s d £ s d
Brought forward ... 13 §11| 15519 0 6
VIIL.—TREASURER-~continued.
WorgErs HomEs Boarn-—continued.
Contingencies.
Rent e 27 0 0
Services rendered by other Departments 164 17 1
Incidental . 40 9 6
245 15 6
Less Rebated to Workers’ Homes Fund 24515 6
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.
Salaries.
Telephone Switchboard Operators 5 80
Benevolent Grants,
Kindergarten Union 1 6 3
Retiving Allowances.
Police Benefit Fund—£ for £ Subsidy on Contributions 202 9 0
Refunds.
Refunds of Revenue not otherwise provided for 808 13 7
Sundry Grants and Services.
Commission on Intereat paid, ete., by the Westminster Bank, Ltd.,
the Crown Agents, and the Commonwealth Banks in the Eastern
States and the Commonwealth Bank in London - 840 3 5
Departmental Advert]smg (except‘. Ra.llways and State Steamsh.:p
Service) - 146 14 0
Interest and Eachange 7.644 11 9
Stamp Dufy on Transfers of Tnscribed Stock 442 9 9
Workers' Compensation Act Fund ... . - 457 0 3
Telephone Switchboard, Contral Buildings - 87 7 8
Expenses Repatriation of Sundry Persons - 317 3 6
Police Station Site, Hamilton Hill ... c 100 ¢ O
Drysdale River Aborigines Mission, Grant for lugger .1 20 0 0
Benger Swamp-—~Damage by defective drains ;o 4,353 4 9
Grant to Goldlields Fresh Air League . ! 100 0 0O
Toss of Advance by Officer-in-Charge of Im.lmgla.tlon . v 531 0 O
Mrs. E. Grundstrom, amouns deceased son’s Estate, paid in error ... | 17 510
Grant to Empire Parliamenbary Association . . 10 0 0
Workers' Compensation Aet, payment of Medical Reforees : 8 8 0
Loss on Frozen Beef, Wyndham . o 769 13 11
Group Settlement Reserve vee . < 1150,000 0 0O
Stte for nghbhouﬂe Quarters, Port Hed]a.nd i 51 0 ¢
Investigation into River Pollution .. | 213 8
Preparation of Landing Ground for Aeroplunes at Marble Bar ' 50 0 0
Replacemont of Duty Sta,mps lost in transit to Melbourne . 20 0
Katanning—New Hospital . . 25 16 3
Grant to Saflors’ Rest ... 9 0 0
167,146 9 7

Carried forward

182,664 10 1




Carried forward ... -

189,439 18 3

14927.] Appropriation. [No. 33.
£ s d. £ 8 d.
Brought forward ... 182,664 10 1
VIIL—TREASURER —continwved. |
iSrate AccipenT INsuraxnck OFFICF.
Salaries.
Allowanee to Government Actuary, and to Deputv Registrar
General - 3710 ©
Proportion Salaries of Remstvu Cxeneml’s Depm tment 427 0 O
Clerk, Overtime Allowance ... - 2 0 0
Clerk-—Increase £36 per annum from 1st Decentber ... 18 3 4
Clerks {(2): 1 at £300; 1 at 9s. 6d. per diem 2110 0
Contingencies,
Allowance to Mine Workers’ Relief Fund ... 25 0 0
558 3 4
Less rebated to State Accident Insurance Trust Fund 558 3 4
IX.—MINISTER FOR FORESTS.
Salaries.
Clerk, 4 months at £324, 41 months at £336 per annum ... 234 7 0
Oierks {2) at £24 per annum (1nc1eases) 29 17 8§
Clerks and Foresters .., - a0 10 11
Contingencizs.
Incidental .- 200 0 ¢
— o631 7
X~—~MINISTER FOR LANDS, IMMIGRATION, AND
INDUSTRIES.
!
Laxps anD SurvEYs,
Salaries. ’
Under Secretary for Lands—Increase, £852 to £900 .- 48 ¢ 0
Agsistant Under Secretary for Lands—Inerense, £528 to £576 ... 48 0 ©
Accountant—Incrense, £576 to £636 ... .- 60 0 0
Clerks (2)—Increased rate and Specml Allowance ... 2710 0
Clerk—Increase, £384 to £408 . 24 0 0
Surveyor Gleneral—Increase 245 pa (4 months) ] 16 2 3
Surveyors (9)—Inoreases, £36 and £24 per annum ven 220 3 1
Chief Draftsman—Increase, £5652 to £600 ... . - 43 0 0
Draftsmen (B)—Increases at £24 and £12 per ammn .. 84 156 2
Distriot Surveyor—Increase from £672 to £756 per annum v 8 0 0
Compntors (6)—Inecreases, £24 per annum ... e 113 16 4
Distriet Surveyors (4)—Increases, £36 per annum ... e 129 16 4
Temporary Clerical Assistance ... - 466 2 10
Proportion of Salary of Officers due o other Depa.rtments i 0 0
Contingencies.
Refunds of Revenue v 31812 9
Reduotion in Amount tr‘mﬂferred to Loa.n 3,301 13 4
: 5100 12 4
AGRIOULTURAL BARK, INDUSTRIES ASSISTAXCE BOARD, SOLDIERS [
Lanp SETILEMENT,
Salaries.
Manager Agricultural Bank—Increase from £672 to £708 . 36 ¢ 0
Accountant—Increase from £576 to £600 ... - e 24 0 0
Clerks (4)—Inoreased rates and arrears - ! 26 2 3
Clerks (2)—Transferred from Item No. 53 . 600 0 0
Extrs Clerical and other Assistance ... . 424 18 0
i 1,11t ¢ 3
!
ol
{




No. 33.] Appropriation. [1927.
£ o d £ s d
Brought forward ... 189,439 18 3
X..MINISTER TFOR LANDS, IMMIGRATION AND
INDUSTRIES—continued, ;
GROTE SETTLEMENT. :
Salaries.
Agsistant Under Secretary—Increase from £528 to £652 ... 24 0 0
Assistant Officer-in-Charge—£480 from 15th November o 30012 0
Clerks ranging from £72 to £288, subject to automatic increases
under Public Service Regu]a.t:ons & 164 1 4
Proportion of Salary dus to officers of Department of Lands and
Agrigulture .. 25 1 7
Temporary Clerical "and other Assistance 390 2 1
903 17 0
TMMIGRATION.
Salaries.
Officer-in-Charge—Payment in respect of accrued leave ... 368 1 ©
Clerk—Augmentation of vote, upen cessation of rebate by Agn-
cultural Department {6 months) - 69 3 3
Olerk—Inereased olassification ... 319 9
G'ontmgenciea.
Immigration Burean—Upkeep .. - - - 19 &5 7
Extra Remuneration ... vee - 5916 2
520 5 9
Couxecin ofF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOFPMENT,
Salaries.
Temporary Assistance . 112 o
Clerk—Grade Inorease .- 12 0 0
Contingencies.
Albany Exhibition . . . 58 14 2
; 82 6 2
i
XI—MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND POLICE,
JusTIcE,
Salaries.
Crown Law OFFicEs.
Under)} ecretary-—Increass from £862 to £900 . . 448 0 0
Clerk-in-Charge (Civil Side)-—Increase from £504 to £598 .. - 24 0 0
FLEGTORAT.
Electoral Registrars s e ! 419 0
Lanp Trries.
Clerk—Inerease £288 fo £300 ... 12 0 0
Draftamen and Computors (2) -mIncveases £408 to £432 48 0 0
Draftsman—Inerease £360 to £372 .. 12 0 0
Clerks of Court (3)—Arrears on Appesl and re-classification 53 3 6
Carried forward ... 202 2 61180946 7 2




1927.] Appropriation.

Brought forward ...
XL—MINISTER TOR JUSTICE AND POLICE—continued.
SvPREME COURT.

Deputy Master and Clerk-in-Charge—Increase from £528 to £652 ...
Clerks (3)—Arrears on Appesl .. -
Official Trustee—Increase from £852 to £900

Temporary Clerical Assistance ... -

Confingencies.
General Election ... .
Extra Assistancoe in the Pwpa.mt:on of I]lectora.l Rol]s H Fees to
Returning and Presiding Officers ; Pa.ymenﬁs in connection with
T‘lectoml Canvassing, and othar Bxpenses in connection with
By-elections, ete. . .
Inquests
Witnesses and Jurors, Supmme Court and Qs:a.rter and }?etty Sessions
Awards and Taw Costs . .- .

Licexsing.
Salaries,
Magistrates {3)—Increases at £100 per annum.
Reduced amount recovered from Licensing Compensation Fund .

Porxce.
Salaries.
Temporary Labour
Constabulary
Contingencies,

Sundry Services—Clothing, Forage, Shoeing, and Saddlery, Travel-
ling and Transport, Incidgntals, Sta.tsoraew, ete. -

XI1L-—MINISTER FOR MINES,
Salaries,
GENERALLY,

Under Seerctary for Mines—Inerease from £852 to £800
Mining Registrar, Ravensthorpe-~£330 per annum (5 months)
Draftsman—Increase under Classitication
Clerks (3)—Increase under Classilication

Temporary Clerical Assistance

Assistant to State Mining Engineer, Clerical Assistance .

CrEBaIcAL Bravca.
Temporary Analysts—Labour, cte.
Chemists {8)—Increases under Classification

GEorogIosL, SURVEY.
Acting Government (eologist—£156 per anmum (8 months)
Geolomst (12 menths). ...
Assistant Petrologtst—lncvea.sed Tate .
Clerks
Ins,pectmw-—lncreuted rate
Aeting Chief Inspeetor of \Iaciunory———-£120 (7 months)
Inspector—Payment is respeet of acerned leave

Carried forwerd

598

1,515
339
486
498

48
137
a,

65
96

18

103
192
12

24

T
76

1109

11

LAl R o)

12

o

ot bt
Lo e 0D Qe

.

11

it
e SO DD

e O

¥ i e R )

<}

5,418 14 4

5,620 17 3

201,985 18 9



33.] Appropriation. [1927.
ok %
Brought forward ... 1,109 !b B 201, 980 18 9
XIL—MINISTER FOR MINES--conlinued. !
MmiNG SCHOOL. ;
Salaries to Lecturers 360 0 3 l
ExPLOSIVES.
Imspector-—Inereased rate (12 months) 8§ 0 0
Temporary Lahour . . 20 0.
Conlingercies. |
Government Contribution to Mine Werkers® Relief Fund ... 342 2 8
Miner's Phthisis Act— Compensa.tlon - 9,017 19 9 |
Incidental—aAll Branches 183 18 6
| 1,133 17 7
X1IL—MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE.
Selaries.
Director—Increase from £960 to £1,020. . 60 0 0
Chief Inspector of Stock—Incrense Trom £664 to £676 1215 2,
Dgiry and Pig Expert—Increase from £600 to £636 36 0 0.
Superintendent, Wheat and Experimental Farms—Inarease from ‘
£408 to £432 ... e 24 0 0
Veterinary Surgeons (2 )mIncreases at £24 per annum 3019 3
Assistant to Botanist-—Increase at £24 per annum 11 17 10
Assistant to Chief Inspector of Rabbits and Regxstra.l of Brands— !
Increase at £24 per annum .- 24 0 0 l
Stock Inspector—Increase at £24 per anni = T U
Fruit Inspector—Increase at £12 per annum . 411 §¢
Poultry Expert—Increase from 16s. 2d. per diem to £312 per AN 48 5 4 ‘
Officer-in-Charge, Irrigation—Increase under Appeal Board decision 24 0 0
Chief Inspector, Potatoes—Increase under Appeal Board decision . 24 0 0 \
Apricultural Advisers (2)—Increases under Appea,] Board decision; ... |* 48 0 8-
Clerk—Allowance upon retirement 5813 1
Clerk—Allowance upru setirement 8111 8§
Contingencies, ;
Noxious Weeds ... 23 810
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTGRE. |
Salaries. ‘
Principal—Increase at £24 per annum from November 1413 8 E
Lecturer in Agriculture—Inerease £36 per anmum (5 months) 1417 7
| 574 14 @
XIV--MINISTER FOR WORKS AND LABOUR. i
PupLic WoRrKs axp BULpixgs. 7
Salgries.
Undor Secrotary—Increase from £852 to £900 . 48 0 0|
Engincer, Harbours and Rivers—Increase from £804 to ;&.852 3212 7 ‘
Hydrauho Ingineer—Increase from £804 to £854 ... 12 2 31
Asgistant Engineer—Increase from £636 to £672 - 3% 0 0°F
Assistant Engineer at £600—Extension of peried of service . 37 10 10 |
Cauried forward 166 5 8 i213 694,11 1




1927.] Appropriation. [No. 33.

Lt s £ s d
Brought forward ... e 166 5 8 (213,604 11 1
XIV.—MINISTER FOR WORKS AND LABOUR—continued, [
PueLig WoRKS AND BUILDING &—continued. i’
Salaries—continued, ‘
Assistant Engineer—S8pecial Allowance (1 month} . e 2317 B
Assistant Engineer, £552 (1 montl) ... 43 4 0
Asgistant Engineors (2}—Inereases from 504 to £528 ... v ! 39 18 4 .
Asgistant Engineer—Inorease from £480 to £504 ... ... .. l 22 6 10
Agsistant Engineer ey 12 5 4
Agsistant Engineers (2}—-Inereases ‘fmm £348 to £360 e | 10 17 11
Draftaman—Inorease from £336 to £348 e 12 0 ¢
Draftsman-~Increase from £300 to £384 ... e 59 18 8-
Draftsman—Increase from £288 to £38¢ ... ! 7% 8 10
Praftsman—Increase from £360 to £372 . 719 4.
Architects (3)—Increasss from £408 to £4‘}9 20 0
Droftsman—Inerease from £360 to £384 e 24 o
Draftsman—Inorease from £252 to £336 ... e 83 2 5
Draftaman and Cadets ... e 9 7 7
Assistant Under Secretary—-Increase from £552 to £576 ... e ! 24 0 0O
Clerk—Increase from £456 to £480 ... - . e 24 0 0
Clorks oo | 161 10 7
Snpemor——lncreme from £408 to £432 ... v 23 10 10
Bupervisor—Increase from £360 to £408 ... 26 16 0
Supervisors {2)—Increases from £360) to £38L - 43 0 0
Supervisor—Ineresse from £348 to £360 e 12 0 0,
Sun-Printer—Inorease from £264 to £288 ... e 24 0 0
Temporary Clerical and other Assistance ... .. 38681 3 3:
District Allowances e o 13 4 0
Salary in liew of leave to oiizcers mtmng oo ! 57 11 11 -
Draftsmen . e 799 18 3
Payment for leave to officors transtered to other Departments 117 19 6 .
5679 19 8
Less additional amount transferred to Loan and Mrust ... ., 3,825 5 8
2,154 14 0
Loss—Additional amount transferred to Goldfields Water &uppiy
and other Hydraulic Undertalkings L6 1 7
398 12 3 |
Contingencies, '
Maintenance and Material forall Government Departments of Electric :
Light, Motors, Telephonettes, Bolls, and Apparatus generally ... ! 9919 7.
Tralfic Expenges—Railways under Construetion ... 524 10 2|
Heating and Water for Central P.VW.D. offices and Fromantle Prison 80 18 0|
Tlectric Current and Gas Serviees, Government Buildings 113 10 11 ;
Incidentals s 719 6-
Wages—Holiday Pﬂ.y 27 6 2,
Lazour,
Salaries.
Arbitration Court—
Roglstra.r———lncmuse from £576 to £672 ... s 9 0 0
Clerks mngmg from to £72 to £288 per annum, su b]ect to auto
matic increases under P.S. Regulations . 91 12 2
Contingencies.
Encidental 737 99
Carried forward ... e 2.177 18 8 i213,694 i1 1




33.] Appropriation. (1927,

£ s d. £ e d.
Brought forward ... 2,177 18 8| 213,604 11 1
XIV—MINISTER FOR WORKS AND LABOUR-continued.
- |
Pureric WoRRs aND Buinpises—continued. |
FacroRIES.
Salaries, 3
Clerks—Ranmng from £72 to £288 per anmam .. 23 0 7
Clerk [T 8 011
—_— 2986 0 2
XV —CHIEF SECRETARY.
CHIEF SECRETARY.
Salaries, |
Under Secretary—Increase from £852 to £800 - 48 0 0
1
CORRESPONDENCE DESPATORH, i
Agsistants ... cer 3211 1
ABORIGINES.
Salaries and Contingencies.
Amount required for Services of the year—Additional ... v 24 0 0
FISHERTES,
Salaries.
Secretary—Short provision on Estimates ... . 1218 2
Clerk—Increase from £204 o £228 .. 11 17 10
Inspector—Arrears of previons year ... 414 10
Temporary Inspector at £6 per week R 186 15 1
Contingencies. 1
Incidentsl 9 5 0
|
FRIENDLY SOCIETIES AND REGISTRY.
Salaries, .
Clerk—Rate increased from £300 fo £312 ... 219 7
Temyporary Clerical Assistance ore eer 70 9 2
Contingencies.
Incidental ... .. 8 3 7
' (GaoLs,
Salaries. <
Clork-~Increass from £228 to £240 ... 1 4 3
District Warders—Increases from £289 to £302 and from £201 bo £264 2316 8
Matrons—Inereases from £204 to £216 and from £137 to
£153 . . & 28 0 0
Temporary "Clerical and other Assistance ; 324 15 10
— ]
R

Carried forward 967 11 1| 215980 11 3




1927.] Appropriation.

Brought forward ..
XV.-—CHIEY SECRETARY—continued.
HarpBoor AXD LiIgHT AXD JETTIES.
Harpovr axp Licur,
Sealaries.
Light-Keeper, Port Hedland—Inerease (1 month) ...
Temporary Clerical Assistance, Temporary Lahour, ete.

JErTIES AXD TRAMWAYS

Wharfingers, Jetty and Framway Wages, ete.
=) » ! o

Luwacy AXD INEBRIATES.

Salaries.
Attendants and Nurses ...
Matron—Inereage from £240 to £252
Engineering Staff and Farm Ma-nager . "
Other BEmployees, ‘Temporary Labour, .\Iess«enﬂers, ‘eto.

Conltngencies
Meaintonance of Patients in Salvation Army Homes
Darry Fary,
Salaries.
Labourors, Motor Drivers, ete.
OBEERVATORY.

Salaries.
Government Astronomer—Increase from £672 to £708

Astrographic Observer and Mechanie—Inerease from £37¢ to ’«4( IS

Temyporary Labour

Conlingencies.
Encidental .

Srare CHILDREN AXD Qurpoor RELIEF.

Salaries,
Clerk—Increase from. £312 to £336
Clerk—Inerease from £285 to £300
Clerks ranging from £72 to £288 per annum, ete. ...
Clerk, allowance under P.8. Regulation 81 ...

Contingencies,

Aid to Orphanages and Industrisl Schools—Subsidies, ete. ...

Maintenance of Children boarded out
Outdoor Relief, including services mmdentai thereto.

Szats Lasovr Bureaw,
Salaries.
Temporary Clerical and other Assistance ...

Carried forward ...

rar

£ =sd
a7 11 1
1 00
44 10 2
588 16 0
1,940 0 D
12 0 o
33 o0 0
383 14 7
7417 4
61 14 11
3 00
4 811
41 1
47 12 2
26 0 0
6 0 0
12 0 0
3 1 1
236 7 11
62 710
977 1 2
64 14 7

5,641 18 10

215,980 11 3




No. 33.] Appropriation.

Brought forward ...
XV.—CHIETF SECRETARY—rontinued.
MEDICAL,

Salaries.

Comumissioner of Public Health and Pnnclp&l Medical Officer—

Increase from £1,200 to £1,300 . es
Assigtant Secretary—~£408 (9 months) .
Clerks (2)—Increase, £324 to £336 and £240 to £252
Matrons—Increased rates from 1st July . .
Nurses and Domestic Staff .-
Secretary, Kalgoorlie Hospltn.l—An:ears 1925-26

WOoOROLOO SANATORIUM,

Nurses, Domestic Staff, Housemaids, ete. ...
Farm and Engineering Staff ...
Contingencies,

GoverNMENT Hosprrars.
Provisions, Bedding and Clothing, Fuel, ete.

AssisTED HospITaLs.
Grants-in-Aid of Maintenance, Buildings, Additions, eto. ...

GENERAL.
Incidental e

Hoxzs

Salaries.

Matrons .
Orderlies, I'emale Attendants a.nd Domestlc Staﬁ

Contingencies.
Sundry Services—Provisions, Clothing, Tuel, Medicines, ete.

XVIL—MINISTER FOR EDUCATION,

Salaries.
Director of Education and Under Secreta.ry—-—-]ﬁncmnse from £1,080
to £1,140 . -
:ecret.a.ry——Incmase from £552 to £a76
Inspectress of Needlowork .
[nspector—Increase from £708 to £744 v
Inspectors of Schools (11)—Short provision in Eshmw.tes
Inspector—Increase from £672 to %708 (6 months)
Governmenf; Schools, Forage, Lodgmg, Distriot, Glea.nmg, a.nci Re-
tiving Allowances, and proportion of leave -

Teaouers COLLEGE.
Agsistants ...
Servants .
Advanee to Sf:udents .
Allowances to Students, Shoré Couree .
Allowances to Students, Long Course .

Carried forward ... .

£ ad
5,641 18 10

100 0
305 0

102 18
975 14

144
i=
e Sl R ]

43 17
156 7

ENY

1,774 13 1

640 1a

o7

199

[X-]
—

3 0 0
426 5

399 3 5

G0
24
24
23
37
18

oy
oo

H= SO

41,489 14

165
8
57
97
62

[l s Bl 2]
—
[en o Ran U

42,136 12 5

215,980 11 3

10,837 12 6

226,818 3 9




1927.] Appropriation. [No. 33.
: £ & d. £ s d.
Brought forward . 42,136 12 5 226,818 3 ¢
XVIL—MINISTER FOR EDUCATION-—continued. :
SECcONDARY ScHOOLS. :
Staff (including Allowances) 2,972 17 0
CoNTINUATION SCHOOLS.
Staff (including Allowances) . 264 12 8
TECHNIOAL SCHOOLS.
Ingpector—Increase from £612 o £636 e 24 0 0!
Superintendent—Increase, £24 per annum (6 months) vr 1116 2,
Extrs Clerieal Assistence . J 81 6 2
Class Insbructors and Extra Assmtance ver | 572 17 8§
Caretakers and Cleaners . . ; 5810 0
MawuaL Trarvive, CoOKERY, ETC. ‘
Staft (includes Allowanoces) . 1 467 8 8!
Narnoaw Farv ScHOOL. i :
Stafi . . s N 218 i6 9
Conlingencies.
Secondary Scholarships and Bursaries 896 11 3
- 49006 8 9
XVIL—MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH.
Salaries. i
Clerks—Inerease from £312 to £324 (I month) 019 10
Laboratory Assistants—Increase from £216 to £252 29 10 11
Visiting Nurses (2)—Increases from £252 to £276 . ves 48 0 ©
Behool Medical Ofiicor—Increase from £300 to £600 (1 month)  ..¢ 24 18 4}
School Dentigt, £504—Appointed 27th September, 1926, in leu of !
1st Qetober, 1926 ... 3 4 0:
Wages—Sanitation Government Bu:]dm«e——Tempormy Lubour, ete. 5l 12 4
1 i
C’ommgenczea : :
Sundry Sewmes a5 detailed in the Nstimates “es 399 8 0
Venereal Diseases Treatment—Upkeep of Ciinics, Pa.yment of 612 6 9
Medica) Service, Drugs, ete.
L1172 0 2
PUBLIC UTILITIES. ;
Aumany CoLp STORES. ;
Repaira to Plant, ete. ... : 102 716G
ABORIGINES CarrLe STATION, AVON VALLEY.
Stores ; Transport ; Travelling ; Sundries 432 15 9
GorLprrerps Warer SvprLy UNDERTARING.
Salaries.
As per transfer from Public Works Department Estimates ... 0901 I3 4
Iess Chargeable to Loan Funds - 194 1 8
797 11 8
Contingencies.
Operating and General Expenses, including cost of work to be
reimbursed ‘e 4,999 16 10
5,797 8 6

Carried forward ... are - e

§281,328 s 0




33.] Appropriation. | 1927,
|
| £ s d £ s d.
Brought forward ... ‘ . 281328 4 O
PUBLIC UTILITIES-—confinued. l |
KALGOORLIE ABATTOIRS. | '
Salaries. ‘ i
Manager, £433 from 10th November ... - 276 13 ¢
Contingencies. ! !
Incidental, including Wages, and Departmental! Charges ... ! 133 7 3|
; 430 0 7
METROPOLIZAN ABATTOIRS AND SALEYARDS, }
Sualaries, &
Controller—Increase at £128 per annum from 28th January 53 19 4
Temporary Assistance . ‘ 15 156 0
; 69 14 4
|
METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE. i
Salaries. :
Engineers (3)—Increases from £600 to £636; from £480 to £504 ; .
and from £252 to £324 ... veu 1 90 710 -
Inspectora {2)—Increases, from £408 to £432; from £348 to £3%4 38 16 9
Draftamen (2)—Increases, from £336 to £343 24 0 0
Draftsman—Inerease from £288 (6 months), £300 {6 month‘s) to £ 31" 18 0 0
Draftamen {2)—Increases from £216 to £252 s 38 1 0
Draftsman—Increase from £288 to £408 (3 monehs) 2018 1
Accountant and Assessor—Increase from £576 to £600 24 00
Clerk—Increase from £336 to £3680 ... 22 17 0
Clerks (11}—Inereases—2 from £300 to £312 1 from £312 to £‘336
6 from £312 to £324 ; 2 from £300 to £324 134 10 8
Clerk, £324 from 17th Januu.rv . . 146 19 10
Glerk £300 from 21st January 132 5 4
’l‘empomry Clorical and other Assistance .. ) 80 0 0
Reéduetion in amount reeoverable from other Departmeﬁts ! 41 8 8¢
Conlingencies.
Travelling Allowance, £100 ; Tram and Train Fares, £550 ; Tele-
phone Rent and UpLeep, £700 ; Postage, £250 ; &tatxouerv and
Printing (including Annual Report‘.) £1,475 ; Lithos. and Plan
Work, £100 ; Newapapers and Permdwal%, £35 ; Tea Money and
Overtime Allowance, £50 ; Typewriters and L\ddsne Machines,
£140 ; Bieycle Upkeep (Hea.d Ollice), £25 ;5 Motor Cycles and
T.;pkeep, £475 ; Motor Car and Upleep, £100 ; Rent of Build- :
ings, €130 ; Law Costs, £350 ; Motor Cars and Hire, £800 ; Xix- :
changa on Cheques, £15; Plumbers Examination Board Tx- |
pense, £35; Workers' Compensation (Salaried Officers only)
Conteibutions to Treasury, £70 ; Office Cieamng, Fuel and Light, |
£175 ; Furniture and Alterations to Office, £100 ; Sundry Fxpen- i
588, £350 Revenue Refunds, £600 ; "L(].VQI'tlS!D(' £75; Allow-
ance to Officers under Regula.tlons 33 and 79, «"50 Land Sales,
£120 . S00 3 ¢
Reimbursement Ewcpenses (east of work done to be reconped by i
Puoblin} | e - 1,216 17 §
| 3,606 6 8§
Carried forward ... e | e 285.43¢ 6 4




1927.] Appropriation. [No. 33,
£ 8 d £ s d
Brought forward ... 285,434 6 4
PUBLIC UTILIPIES—continued.
OraEr Hypraviio UNDERTARINGS CHARGEABLE TO REVENTUE.
Salaries.
As por transfor from Public Works Department Dstmmtes 764 8 3
Less Chargeabls to Loan Funds . 631 16 3
23213 ©
Conlingencies.
Operating and General I}xpenses, mcludmg Coat of work to be
reimbursed ... 493 19 10
Water Supply for Towns, eto, 194 10 11
921 3 9
EreoTrIolry SUPPLY.
Tleotrioity Supply aas . _ .- . .- 13,000 0 ©
Srare BarvERIES.
Salaries.
Clerk TRelioving, £312 (3 montha) W1
Total, Consolidated Revenue Iund ... e e . £)290,438 5 2




No. 33.] Appropriation.

[1927.

FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR ENDED 30tE J'UNE, 1927.

Ix ADJUSIMENT OF THE APPROPRIATION * ADVANOE 70 TREASURER,” 1926-27.

SCHEDULE G.

GENERAL LOAN FUND.

DEPARTMENTATL.
Salaries—Worls
Districts, ete.
Salaries—Main Road Board

Salaries—Lands ...
Salaries—Group Settlement and Land Settlement for Soldiers

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS, #re,
Albany-Denmark Extension ...

HARBOURS AND RIVERS.
Bunbury Harbour Works

WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE,
Eastorn Goldfiolds - e e

DEVELOPMENT OF GOLDFIELDS AND MINERAL
RESOURCES.

Trection of State Batteries and Provision of Treatment Planta

DEVELOPMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

Agrioultural Group Settlement .. .

Purchase of Wire Netting for Settlers

Agricultural Immigration "

College of Agriculture ...

Asgistance to Settlers, Industues, ete.

Latd Settlement for Soldiers—Advances genemlly ; Improvements

and Purochase of Estates ; Grants to Local Authorities, efc. 3,152 0 0

|

ROADS AND BRIDGES, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, =erc.
Public Buildings (including Sewerage and Equipment, new Buildings)

_OTHER UNDERTAKINGS.
State Steamships ... ... e e oo . e e
Total General Loan Fund .., .

Salaries—Works, éo]dfz olds and other Wator Supphes in Agncultu n;i l

i

2,493 12 11

692 0 b
21115 b
3,219 14 7
40 9 2

| 64,959 13

47,178 19
32,853 11
2,781 14

859 0

(o= ~r R g s

e

£ mod

6,666 12 ¢

6856 13 b

326 1 &

43011 2

198 10 11

151,784 18 11

8484 6 8

8,363 2 0

183,008 17 0




1927.] Appropriation.

[No. 33.

FOR THHE SERVICES OF THE YEAR ENDED 30ra JUNE, 1027,

I¥ ADJUSTMENT OF THE APPROPRIATION ‘° ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”

SCHEDULE H,

SALE OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY TRUST ACCOUNT.

Pusrio Works A¥D BurLpinas.

Administration.
Departmental—Salaries ...
Incidental ... e

Pupric Bumpmes.

School Buildings and Quarters, ineluding Additions and Renovations

Claremont Hospital for Tnsane—TFurniture Repairs, Renewal of :
Locks, and General Mainfenance and Repairs

Additions and Renovations—Buildings not otherwise ;nov:ded fo1

Swan River-—Applecross Jotty Renewal .

Clearing Land, Natrogin Farm

Re(‘oup to Main Roads Board for Services rendered

NortH-WEBT,

Carnarven Jetty Reinstatement -
Foreshore Protection Works, Carnarvon a.nd I’orb Hedland
Broome Jetty Tramway

MISCTLLANEOUS.

Refund of amount oredited in error to General Loan Fund—Agn
eultural Bank ...

Mines Department——-Ad]ustment of smount credited in error

Purchase of Bowser Pump for Government Motor Garage ..

Adjustment of amount paid by Public Works Department ..

Adjustment of amount credited in error by Agricultural Bank

Total Sale of Government Property Trust Account ...

|
.
-
|
i

£ a d

37818 1
403 14 11

964 8 8

903 18 9
839 17 10
1,610 7 8
43 0 0
895 0 0

1,865 13
1,768 13
400 11

P 00 b

—
s
ST O b D
bt
oo L
[=R== =g

1926-27.

£ s d.

5,13¢ & 11

4,124 18 1

232 2 1

£0406 6 1




	Insert from: "95-96.pdf"
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Insert from: "97-98.pdf"
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Insert from: "97-98.pdf"
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Insert from: "99.pdf"
	Page 1


